
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Licensing/Gambling Hearing 
 
To: Councillors Hook, Melly, and Wells 

 
Date: Monday, 15 April 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Chair    
 To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 

 
2. Introductions   
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 9 - 10) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 
 
 
 



 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the Press and Public during the sub-

committee’s deliberations and decision-making at the end of the 
hearing, on the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the meeting 
taking place in public, under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 

5. Minutes   (Pages 11 - 18) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 

Monday, 12 February 2024. 
 

6. The Determination of an Application by Karl 
Smith for a Premises Licence [Section 18(3)] in 
respect of St Lawrence Church and 
Community Hall. (CYC-077499).   

 

(Pages 19 - 72) 

Democratic Services Officer: 
 
Name: Reece Williams  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 55 4447 

 Email - reece.williams@york.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:reece.williams@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to sp
[...]
isclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 12 February 2024 

Present Councillors Hook, Melly and Nicholls 

  

 
19. Chair  

 
Resolved:  That Councillor Melly be elected to act as Chair of 

the hearing 
 

20. Introductions  
Introductions were made.  
 

21. Declarations of Interest  
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

22. Exclusion of Press and Public  
Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations 
and decision making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 
23. Minutes  

Resolved:  That the minutes from the Licensing Hearing held on 
23 November 2023 be signed and approved as an 
accurate record. 

 
24. The Determination of an Application by Mary Ann Atolagbe 

for a Premises Licence (Section 18(3) (a) in respect of Café 
Coco, 20 Hawthorn Terrace, New Earswick, York, YO32 4BL 
(CYC-077166)  

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 
Members considered an application by Mary Ann Atolagbe for a 
Premises Licence (Section 18(3) (a) in respect of Café Coco, 20 
Hawthorn Terrace, New Earswick, York.  
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to the Hearing: 
 
1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it including the written representation 

received from a local resident. 
 
3. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments at the 

Hearing.  
 

The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the 
annexes, noting the opening and operating hours of the 
café. She detailed the promotion of the licensing 
objectives as detailed in paragraphs 10-14 of the 
published report. She explained that the premises was not 
in the Cumulative Impact Area and that the Applicant had 
carried out the consultation process correctly.  She noted 
that there were no representations from Responsible 
Authorities and that amendments and additional 
conditions had been agreed with the police, as set out in 
Annex 3.  She drew attention to the representation made 
by one other person, at Annex 5.  She then advised the 
sub-committee of the options open to them in determining 
the application. 

 
4. The Applicant’s representations at the Hearing. Mary 

Atolagbe (the Applicant) explained that there was nothing 
much more to add other than the information in her letter 
to the Sub-Committee, published as additional information 
with the agenda. She explained that the café would be a 

Page 12



café bistro, and that customers had asked about buying a 
glass of wine with their food. Mary Atolagbe explained that 
her intention was not for the café to be a bar and that its 
clientele would be families and elderly p
[...]
d that the representor’s concern about noise 
inside and outside was because there would be up to 18 
people in a small area and if the café was full, noise could 
be excessive and the noise from people coming and going 
from the café up until 11pm.  

 
Closing points were then made in which Mary Atolagbe 
explained that before she took over the café it was a rundown 
area and since it had opened she had received very positive 
feedback. She explained that your objective was to make it busy 
and welcoming. She added that the parking was for all of the 
shops and that people walked to the café. Mary Atolagbe noted 
that she was not you were not running the café any differently to 
any other business and added that music would be quiet. She 
suggested that regarding the representors health conditions, 
she may need to address her concerns with the Joseph 
Rowntree Housing Trust. She explained that concerning access 
to the representor’s flat, people did not congregate near the 
access to the flat as it was at the side, not front of the café.  
 
In response to further questions Mary Atolagbe confirmed that: 

 The café would have quiet ambient music. 

 There would never be more than 18 covers inside the 
meeting and 8 covers outside the meeting. 

 Regarding parties, she had held a party for her daughter. 

 If the license was granted you would be willing to accept a 
maximum number of covers. 

 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had to 
determine whether the licence application demonstrated that the 
premises would not undermine the licensing objectives.  Having 
regard to the above evidence and representations received, the 
Sub-Committee considered the steps which were available to 
them to take under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 
as it considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 
 
Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This 

option was rejected. 
 
Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the sub-committee. This option was 
approved.     

 

Page 15



Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly.  This option was 
rejected. 

 
Option 4: Refuse to specify a person in the licence as a 

premises supervisor.  This option was rejected. 
 
Option 5: Reject the application.  This option was rejected. 
 
In approving Option 2, the Sub-Committee granted the licence 
for the following activities and timings as applied for together 
with modified/additional conditions imposed by the Sub-
Committee (Option 2) as set out below: 
 
1) That there be a maximum of 18 covers inside the 
premises and a maximum of 8 covers to the front of the 
premises. 
 
2) The conditions agreed between the Applicant and North 
Yorkshire Police set out in Annex 3 of the agenda shall be 
added to the licence, save for 

 Condition 8 which shall be deleted. 

 Condition 7 which shall be modified to delete the word ‘open’.   
 
The conditions contained in the Operating Schedule shall be 
added to the licence unless contradictory to the above 
conditions. 
 
The licence is also subject to the mandatory conditions 
applicable to licensed premises.  
 
Reasons for the decision 
The Sub-Committee carefully reviewed all the information 
presented from all parties in light of the licensing objectives and 
decided to approve Option 2, to grant the licence with 
modified/additional conditions imposed by the sub-committee, 
for the following reasons:  
1. The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives 

and must have regard to the Guidance issued under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

2. The Sub-Committee noted that the premises are not located 
within an area where a cumulative impact policy applies. 

Page 16



3. The Sub-Committee had regard to the location of the 
premises and noted its position at the end of a row of shops 
and business which are located underneath residential 
flat/apartments. The row of shops is set back from a busy 
road in a predominantly residential area.  
 

4. The Sub-Committee has regard to the applicant’s application 
and representations and noted that the premises is a café 
that is encouraging a family friendly, relaxed atmosphere, its 
customers being mainly the elderly, dog walkers and families. 
It was noted that alcohol will only be served with food and the 
premises is to operate predominately as a café and not a 
vertical drinking establishment.  

 
5. The Sub-Committee considered the representor’s 

representations regarding the noise emanating from the 
premises. The Sub-Committee noted the representations 
regarding the playing of music and noted that due to the 
deregulation of music it is not a matter that the Sub-
Committee can consider on the grant of a new premises 
licence however if the premises license is reviewed then it 
will be open to the Sub-Committee to consider the playing of 
music. In relation to the concerns about noise disturbance 
generated from the use of the premises and the outside area 
the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the subject to the 
imposition of conditions, for a maximum cover of 18 inside 
the premises and a maximum cover of 8 to the front of the 
premises, the licensing objectives would not be undermined.  

 
6. The Sub-Committee considered the fact that the Police did 

not object to the application carried great weight and 
reassured the Sub-Committee that the prevention of crime 
licensing objective would be unlikely to be undermined. The 
Sub-Committee noted that conditions had been agreed 
between the police and the applicant.  The Sub-Committee 
made modifications to the conditions agreed at condition 7 
and 8 as the conditions relate to off sales of alcohol and it 
was noted that the application does not relate to off sales of 
alcohol therefore the conditions were not considered 
appropriate. 

 
7. It noted that there were no representations from any other 

Responsible Authority.  
 

Page 17



8. The Sub-Committee felt on the basis of the evidence before it 
that the imposition of suitable additional conditions on the 
premises licence would be adequate to promote the licensing 
objectives. Accordingly, it was felt that the decision of the 
Sub-Committee was justified as being appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Melly, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.10 am]. 

Page 18



 

 

  
 

   

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
 

15 April 2024 

Report from the Director – Environment, Transport & Planning 

  
Section 18(3) (a) Application for a premises licence for St Lawrence 
Church and Community Hall 

Summary 

 
1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the 

grant of a premises licence, which has been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number: CYC 077499 

3. Name of applicant: Karl Smith 

4. Type of authorisation applied for: Grant of Premises Licence 

5. Summary of application: 

The proposal is to allow for the provision of the following activities at 
the annual CAMRA Beer and Cider Festival held over one week 
usually in September. 

 

Proposed Activity Timings 

Supply of alcohol – on the 
premises 

13:00 to 23:00 Wednesdays 
12:00 to 23:00 Thurs, Fri, Sat 

Opening hours 13:00 to 23:00 Wednesdays 
12:00 to 23:00 Thurs, Fri, Sat 

 

 

 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



 

Background 

6. A copy of the application can be found at Annex 1, including a 
plan(s) of the premises.   

 
7.  The premises is described in the application as a church, church 

community hall and grounds. 
 
8. An overview of the circumstances in which entertainment activities 

are not licensable can be found at Annex 2.   
 
Promotion of Licensing Objectives  

9.  The operating schedule sub
[...]
 s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision: -  

26. Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 

27. Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 

28. Option 3:  Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

29. Option 4: Refuse to specify a person on the licence as premises 
supervisor. 

30. Option 5:  Reject the application. 
 

Analysis 

31. The following could be the result of any decision made by this Sub 
Committee: - 

32. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
any of the representors. 

 
33. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant or any of the representors. 
 

Page 24



 

34. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
the applicant or any of the representors. 

 
35. Option 4:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant.  
 
36.  Option 5: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 

the applicant. 
 
Council Plan 

 
37. The Licensing Act 2003 has four objectives the prevention of crime 

and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.   

38.  By taking the statutory requirements of the Licensing Act into 
consideration, as well as the four licensing objectives when 
determining licensing applications the Council are supporting the 
new and existing licence trade, as well as local residents and 
businesses.  The functions support the Council’s Plan commitments 
to make York a healthier, fairer, more accessible place, where 
everyone feels valued, creating more regional opportunities to help 
today’s residents and benefit future generations. It supports the 
particular priority for a fair, thriving, green economy for all. 

  

Implications 


[...]
period relates to each respective 
entry in the log book and runs from the date of that particular 
entry]  

  
4. The licence holder will operate a Challenge 25 Age Verification 

Policy at the premises. 
 
5. The only acceptable proof of age identification shall be a current 

Passport, photo card Driving Licence, Military ID card, or 
identification carrying the PASS logo (until other effective 
identification technology e.g thumb print or pupil recognition, is 
adopted by the Premises Licence Holder).   

    

Page 57



ANNEX 3 

6. A personal licence holder will be present at all times licensable 
activities are taking place.  

 
7. The name and contact details of the event safety coordinator will 

be supplied to the licensing authority or other responsible authority 
as part of the event management plan or at least 14 days prior to 
the start of each event.  

 
 
 

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 5Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey:
AC0000822532

°
0 0.025 0.05 0.075 0.1 0.125

km

Author:

1:1,250Scale:

Map of area

City of York Council

19 Mar 2024Date:

ANNEX 6
Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 7 
       
 

MANDATORY & PROHIBITED CONDITIONS – PREMISES LICENCE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
MANDATORY CONDITIONS WHERE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL   
 
1.  In accordance with section 19 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence 
authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following conditions. 
 
2.  The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence - 

(a)  at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 
premises licence, or 
(b)  at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence 
or
[...]
agraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of 
licensing policy apply to this application:  5.0 Applications for 
Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates and Variations; 6.0 
Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0 Saturation and Cumulative Impact and 
8.0 Licensing Hours. 

 
5. The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and 

Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of 
their decisions and the authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the 
reduction of crime and disorder in the city. 
 

6. The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 
guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the 
determination of their civil rights.  The Act also provides for the 
protection of property, which may include licences in existence, and 
the protection of private and family life. 

 
 
 
 
Amended 24/04/17 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Procedure for Remote Licensing Hearings revised
	3 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes
	6 The Determination of an Application by Karl Smith for a Premises Licence [Section 18(3)] in respect of St Lawrence Church and Community Hall. (CYC-077499).
	Annex 1 - Application
	Annex 1 - Plans
	Annex 2 - Regulated Entertainment Annex
	Annex 3 - Conditions agreed with NYP
	Annex 4 - List of representors - CONFIDENTIAL
	Annex 5 - redacted representations
	Annex 6 - Map
	Annex 7 - Mandatory conditions
	Annex 8 -  Legislation & Policy




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 15 April 2024 

Present Councillors Melly, Hook, and Wells 

Officers in attendance Lesley Cooke - Licensing Manager 
Sandra Branigan - Legal Advisor 

 
 

1. Chair (10:05am)  
 
Resolved: That Councillor Melly be elected to act as Chair of the 
hearing. 
 
 

2. Introductions (10:06am)  
 
Introductions were made. 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest (10:07am)  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
Councillor Hook declared that she was an acquaintance of the 
Applicant for the application in question. 
 
 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public (10:07am)  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the Sub-Committee’s deliberations and decision 
making at the end of the hearing, on the grounds that the public 
interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest in 
that part of the meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 
14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
 
 



5. Minutes (10:08am)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes from the Licensing Hearing held on 
12 February 2024 be signed and approved as an accurate 
record subject to the following amendments of Minute 24(5): 
 

 Minute 24(5), paragraph 3: Amend “Budget” to “Bridget”; 

 Minute 24(5), paragraph 4: Amend “Your” to “her”; 

 Minute 24(5), paragraph 4: Delete: “You were not”; 

 Minute 24(5), paragraph 5: Delete: “There would never be 

more than 18 covers inside the meeting and 8 covers outside 

the meeting” and add “There would never be more than 18 

covers inside the premises and 8 covers outside the 

premises”; 

 Minute 24(5), paragraph 5: Delete: “You would be willing” and 

add “She would be willing”. 

 
6. The Determination of an Application by Karl Smith for a 

Premises Licence [Section 18(3)] in respect of St Lawrence 
Church and Community Hall (CYC-077499). (10:11am)  
 
Members considered an application by Karl Smith for a 
Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of St Lawrence 
Church and Community Hal, York. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were  relevant to the Hearing: 
 
1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form. 
 
2. The papers before it including the written representations 
received from local residents and the additional information 
submitted by the Applicant. 
 



3. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments at the 
Hearing. 
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the annexes, 
noting the opening and operating hours of the event, and that it 
was an application for a beer festival once a year in September, 
for four-years. 
 
She explained that the plan of the premises was detailed in 
annex 1, and provided a larger printout of this to those in 
attendance at the hearing. 
 
She explained that the premises was not in the Cumulative 
Impact Area and that the Applicant had carried out the 
consultation process correctly. She noted that there were no 
representations from Responsible Authorities and that 
amendments and additional conditions had been agreed with 
the police, as set out in Annex 3. 
 
She drew attention to the representations made by two other 
people at Annex 5, and the additional information submitted by 
the Applicant in the agenda supplement. She then advised the 
sub-committee of the options open to them in determining the 
application. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Licensing Officer 
confirmed: 
 

 Although there was a requirement for the Applicant to have a 

policy on age-verification, it was up to the Applicant to 

determine the policy to be used. 

4. The Applicant’s representation at the hearing. 
 
Karl Smith (the Applicant) explained that he had been York 
CAMRA’s organiser in previous years, and that the event had 
been held at various events in the past, such as: Priory Street, 
York; York Racecourse, and St Lawrence Church, York. 
 
The Applicant highlighted that in the event’s most popular years 
they received a peak of 10,000 visitors over the festival’s open 
period, but in recent years they had only received around 3,000 
visitors over the same period. 
 



He noted that the event has a good relationship with North 
Yorkshire Police, that there was an ambulance on site on 
standby for if needed, and that they have never had any 
incidents of note and the ambulance has not been needed. 
 
He drew attention to the additional information provided within 
the agenda supplement, and noted that the Health and Safety 
information, amongst other documents, were available there for 
members. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Applicant stated 
that: 
 

 Once last orders were called at 10:45pm, staff encouraged 

customers to finish their drinks and leave the premises, and 

they would usually be empty by 11:30pm. 

 The event would never exceed their fire-safety attendance 

limits, and crowd-management tactics would be used if 

necessary, such as counting people on arrival, and operating 

a one-out one-in policy. 

 Customers would be encouraged to leave quietly, and 

security was on site, although it was expected that there 

would only be a small amount of people there for last orders, 

with most leaving beforehand. 

 The Church, driveway, and buildings were owned by the 

Church, and was paid for and hired by CAMRA along with the 

Ellen and Dorothy Wilson Almshouse Charity (EDWAC) land. 

The Chair asked the Applicant if they would be able to change 
their policy of only accepting UK-issued identification, to which 
the Applicant stated he was not able to answer. The Licensing 
Officer confirmed that as it was stated within the agreed 
conditions with North Yorkshire Police (annex 3) that acceptable 
proof of age identification shall be a current Passport, photo 
card Driving Licence, Military ID card, or identification carrying 
the PASS logo, this agreement would supersede their policy. 
 
5. The representations made by Sue Richardson. 
 
Sue Richardson explained that although the event was held at 
St Lawrence Church last year, she didn’t object to its’ licence as 
she wasn’t aware it would be happening. She highlighted to the 
Sub-Committee that many residents of Ellen Wilson Cottages 
were elderly, and some had ill health. 



She noted that there was currently no boundary separating 
residents’ land and the land to be used by the event due to the 
fence falling down and not yet being repaired or replaced, this 
had led to a lack of privacy for Sue and residents. Sue 
highlighted the impact the event would have on residents’ 
quality of life, and noted how during last year’s event residents 
were unable to access their car park. 
 
In response to a question from the Applicant, Sue Richardson 
confirmed that EDWAC owned the fence that separated her 
property from the event’s premises. 
 
In response to questions from members, Sue Richardson 
confirmed that: 
 

 Residents had approached EDWAC to rebuild the fence and 

this was still ongoing, the fence acted as a barrier to noise. 

 During last year’s event she could hear music and voices 

over a speaker at 10pm, and this level of noise was not 

experienced with church events. 

 The carpark was usually used for visitors or church events. 

Sue Richardson was then given the opportunity to sum-up her 
case and this opportunity was refused. 
 
The Applicant was given the opportunity to sum-up his case and 
explained that consultations had been made with EDWAC prior 
to the organisation of the event. He told the Sub-Committee that 
the existing Public Address (PA) system used at the church was 
a sound reinforcement system for those who were hard of 
hearing, during the event, this would be used for calling for last 
orders, public announcements, and for emergency evacuations. 
There would be no live music, and any recorded music would be 
played inside the marquee at a low volume until 11pm. 
 
Karl Smith then told the Sub-Committee that staff who would be 
sleeping in caravans on site would just be wanting rest and 
therefore would not be making noise at night. He also 
commented that the fence separating Ellen Wilson Cottages 
from the event’s premises was to be replaced by EDWAC with 
an improved wall, and was scheduled to be replaced before the 
event. He also mentioned that the marquee would be positioned 
in an agreed place with the church, and would not be covering 
graves, and dogs would only be permitted on leads. 
 



He also commented that during the event there would be 
continuous access for emergency vehicles through Lawrence 
Street, York, and vehicles could be walked through the 
premises if necessary. He then stated that they had agreed with 
EDWAC that 6 spaces in the carpark would be left for the use of 
residents, and visitors would be encouraged to walk, cycle, or to 
use public transport. 
 
Finally, Karl highlighted that the premises and Ellen Wilson 
Cottages were situated within an urban environment which was 
surrounded by university student housing and was busy at all 
times and that the holding of this event would not impact upon 
this. 
In response to questions from members, Karl Smith confirmed 
that: 
 

 He would agree to extra conditions to the licence indicating a 

tighter control on noise, and making it clear that off-sales 

were not permitted. 

In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had to 
determine whether the licence application demonstrated that the 
premises would not undermine the licensing objectives. Having 
regard to the above evidence and representations received, the 
Sub-Committee considered the steps which were available to 
them to take under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 
as it considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 

Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This option 
was rejected. 

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the sub-committee. This option was approved. 

Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify/add 
conditions accordingly. This option was rejected. 

Option 4: Refuse to specify a person in the licence as a 
premises supervisor. This option was rejected. 

Option 5: Reject the application. This option was rejected. 

 

 



In approving Option 2, the Sub-Committee granted the licence 
for the following activities and timings as applied for together 
with modified/additional conditions imposed by the Sub-
Committee (Option 2) as set out below: 
 

 The conditions numbered 1 to 7 (inclusive) agreed between 
the Applicant and North Yorkshire Police set out in Annex 3 
of the agenda shall be added to the licence as modified as 
follows: 
 

i.      Condition 1 shall be modified to read:  
The premises licence holder will only permit 1 four-day 
event per calendar year which will be a beer/cider 
festival. 
 

ii.      Condition 5 shall be modified to read:   
The only acceptable proof of age identification shall be 
a current passport, photo card driving licence, Military 
ID card or identification carrying the PASS logo (until 
other effective identification technology, e.g., thumb 
print or pupil recognition, is adopted by the premises 
licence holder as first approved in writing by the 
Licensing Authority). 
 

The conditions contained in the Operating Schedule shall be 
added to the licence unless contradictory to the above 
conditions. 
 
The licence is also subject to the mandatory conditions 
applicable to licensed premises. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Reasons for the decision 
 
1. The Sub-Committee carefully reviewed all the information 

presented from all parties in light of the licensing 
objectives and decided to approve Option 2, to grant the 
licence with modified/additional conditions imposed by the 
Sub-Committee, for the following reasons:  

 
2. The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives 

and must have regard to the Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s 
own Statement of Licensing Policy.  

3. The Sub-Committee noted that the premises are not 
located within an area where a cumulative impact policy 
applies. 

 
4. The Sub-Committee noted that although the festival has 

been held previously in York at Priory Street, York 
Racecourse and St Lawrence Church, this was an 
application for a new premises licence.   

 
5. The Sub Committee carefully considered the 

representations made by nearby residents (both in writing 
and at the hearing) relating to public nuisance, with 
particular regard to concerns about noise disturbance due 
to the close proximity of the premises to their homes.                                                                     

 
6. The Sub-Committee also considered the representations 

made by the Applicant in response to the concerns raised 
and noted the additional information provided within the 
agenda supplement. It was noted that the Police, who are 
the Licensing Authority’s main source of advice on matters 
relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder 
licensing objective, had agreed with the Applicant 
additional conditions to be added to the grant of a licence.  
The Sub-Committee considered the fact that the Police did 
not object to the application (subject to the imposition of 
agreed conditions) carried great weight  and reassured the 
Sub-Committee that the prevention of crime licensing 
objective would be unlikely to be undermined. 

 
7. The Sub-Committee noted that there were no 

representations from any other Responsible Authority. 
 



8. Whilst the Sub-Committee acknowledged the concerns 
expressed by the nearby residents, it did not consider that 
the representations about potential noise, traffic, access 
issues, disturbance and anti-social behaviour could justify 
the refusal of the application on the ground that granting 
the application would undermine the licensing objectives. 

 
9. Having very carefully considered all of the evidence before 

it, the Sub-Committee considered that it had received 
sufficient assurances from the Applicant in order to be 
satisfied that the festival would be operated responsibly 
and felt that, based on the evidence before it, the 
additional conditions the Applicant had agreed with the 
Police (as modified by the Sub-Committee) were 
appropriate and proportionate to promote the licensing 
objectives. The Sub-Committee did not find any evidence 
to justify a refusal of the application and it was felt that 
further conditions would not be necessary in order to 
promote the licensing objectives on the basis of the 
evidence before the Sub-Committee 

 
10. It was also noted that the Licensing Act 2003 has a key 

protection for communities that allows at any stage, 
following the grant of a premises licence, a Responsible 
Authority or ‘other persons’, such as a local resident, to 
ask the Licensing Authority to review the licence if they 
consider that one or more of the licensing objectives are 
being undermined. 

 
11. Accordingly, in all of the circumstances of the case it was 

felt that the decision of the Sub-Committee was justified 
as being appropriate and proportionate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Melly, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 11.10 am]. 


